
IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

CASE NO. 12-5412

COMMON CAUSE, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

JOSEPH R. BIDEN, et al.,

Respondents.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Columbia

PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC

Emmet J. Bondurant
Georgia Bar No. 066900
bondurant@bmelaw.com
BONDURANT, MIXSON &
ELMORE, LLP
3900 One Atlantic Center
1201 W. Peachtree Street
Atlanta, Georgia 30309
Telephone: (404) 881-4100
Facsimile: (404) 881-4111

Stephen Spaulding
Staff Counsel of Common Cause
D.C. Bar No. 1001633
sspaulding@commoncause.org
Common Cause
1133 19th Street, NW, Suite 900
Washington, D.C. 20036
Telephone: (202) 736-5781
Facsimile: (202) 355-7546

Attorneys for Petitioners/Appellants

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities	ii
Statement in Support of En Banc Rehearing	1
I. The Ruling Conflicts with Controlling Decisions of the Supreme Court.....	1
II. The Issue is of Exceptional Importance.	2
The Nature of Appellants’ Claim.....	3
The Ruling of the Panel	5
Reasons for Granting the Petition	6
I. The Appellants Were Not Required to Sue the Senate to Satisfy the Causation Element of Article III Standing.....	8
II. Appellants’ Injuries Were “Fairly Traceable” to the Acts or Omissions of the Vice President and Senate Employees.....	12
Conclusion	15
 ADDENDUM	
Panel Opinion	A-1
Certificate of Parties and Amici Curiae	A-10
Disclosure Statement	A-12

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Animal Legal Def. Fund Inc. v. Glickman</i> , 154 F.3d 426 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	12
<i>Chenoweth v. Clinton</i> , 181 F.3d 112 (D.C. Cir 1999)	2
<i>Christoffel v. United States</i> , 338 U.S. 84 (1949)	7
<i>Coleman v. Miller</i> , 307 U.S. 433 (1939)	2
<i>Dombrowski v. Eastland</i> , 387 U.S. 82 (1967)	1, 11
<i>Duke Power Co. v. Carolina Env'tl. Study Grp., Inc.</i> , 438 U.S. 59 (1978).....	8
<i>Eastland v. United States Servicemen's Fund</i> , 421 U.S. 491 (1975)	10, 11
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....	2
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992)	2, 5, 7
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	5
<i>Gravel v. United States</i> , 408 U.S. 606 (1972)	11
<i>Hopkins v. Clemson Agric. Coll.</i> , 221 U.S. 636 (1911).....	10
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983)	3
<i>Kennedy v. Sampson</i> , 511 F.2d 430 (D.C. Cir. 1974).....	2
<i>Kerr v. Hickenlooper</i> , 744 F.3d 1156 (10 th Cir. 2014)	2
<i>Kilbourn v. Thompson</i> 103 U.S. 168 (1881).....	1, 7, 9, 10, 11
<i>LaRoque v. Holder</i> , 650 F.3d 777 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	13
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	8, 13
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	7, 9, 13
<i>Missouri Pac. Ry. Co. v. Kansas</i> , 248 U.S. 276 (1919).....	7, 8

Nat’l Fed. of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius, 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012).....5

Nat’l Parks Conservation Ass’n v. Manson, 414 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....12

Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. Hodel, 839 F.2d 694 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....8

Nixon v. Sirica, 487 F.2d 700 (D.C. Cir. 1973).....5

Powell v. McCormack, 395 U.S. 486 (1969)..... 1, 5, 7, 9, 10, 11, 15

Raines v. Byrd, 521 U.S. 811 (1997)2

Tenney v. Brandhove, 341 U.S. 367 (1951).....11

United States v. Ballin, 144 U.S. 1 (1892)..... 2, 3, 5, 7

United States v. Smith, 286 U.S. 6 (1932)4, 7

Yellin v. United States, 374 U.S. 109 (1963)3, 7

Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer, 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....2, 7

Other Authorities

13A CHARLES ALAN WRIGHT ET AL., FEDERAL PRACTICE & PROCEDURE (3d ed. 2013)8

FLOYD M. RIDDICK AND ALAN S. FRUMIN, RIDDICK’S SENATE PROCEDURE: PRECEDENTS AND PRACTICES, S. Doc. 101-28 (1992)14

Jefferson’s Manual of Parliamentary Practice, Sec. I - Importance of Adherence to Rules, House Doc. 99-279 (99th Cong. 2nd Sess. (1987))13

United States Senate Website’s Compilation of Legislation & Records, http://www.senate.gov/pagelayout/legislative/a_three_sections_with_teasers/votes.htm14

United States Senate, Officers and Staff: Sergeant at Arms, Chapter 2: Offices and Functions Under the Jurisdiction of the Sergeant at Arms, http://www.senate.gov/artandhistory/history/common/briefing/sergeant_at_arms.htm15

VALERIE HEITSHUSEN, CONG. RESEARCH SERV., RS20544, THE OFFICE OF THE PARLIAMENTARIAN IN THE HOUSE AND SENATE (Feb. 3, 2012).....15

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const., art. I, § 3, cl. 4.....13
